Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

| TO: | Mayor and Councilors |
|--------------------|---|
| AGENDA SUBJECT: | Contract between Board and Regents of the University System of Georgia on behalf of UGA Cooperative Extension and Columbus Consolidated Government |
| AGENDA SUMMARY: | Approval is requested to have the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia, acting on behalf of University of Georgia Cooperative Extension Service, and Columbus Consolidated Government enter into a contract for the salary of Felicia Grantham 4-H part-time program assistant from January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020. |
| INITIATED BY: | Cooperative Extension |

Recommendation: Approval is requested to have the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia, acting on behalf of University of Georgia Cooperative Extension Service, and Columbus Consolidated Government enter into a contract for the salary of Felicia Grantham 4-H part-time program assistant.

<u>Background:</u> The 4-H program for youth in Columbus has had an increase in participation over the past few years. In order to maintain the current part-time position, funding is necessary.

This is a 19 hr part-time position without benefits.

<u>Analysis:</u> Felicia Grantham will be dual funded between UGA and Columbus Consolidated Government, it has to be on a contract.

<u>Financial Considerations:</u> There will not be any change in the amount funded by the City. The contract is for salary and FICA cost.

Salary Bi-Weekly Payroll (list annual salary) \$3,200 for 6 months

51942 FICA-HI (Medicare) 1.45% 46.

*Total Salary & Benefit \$3246

The difference is that UGA will bill CCG for Felicia's, FICA.

Legal Considerations: Any contract involving the City requires Council approval.

Recommendations/Actions: Approval is requested for the Columbus Consolidated Government to enter into contract with the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia on behalf of University of Georgia Cooperative Extension Service for Jan 1, 2020-June 30, 2020 for salary.

A RESOLUTION

NO.

WHEREAS, Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia, acting on behalf of University of Georgia Cooperative Extension Service, and Columbus Consolidated Government (CCG) desire to enter into a contract for the salary of Felicia Grantham; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the contract is for the CCG to pay salary, and FICA for one Part-time 4-H Program Assistant, Felicia Grantham to University of Georgia; and,

WHEREAS, the University of Georgia will bill the CCG monthly for the actual salary and FICA cost ONLY for Felicia Grantham; and,

WHEREAS, the executed contract agreement will become part of this resolution by reference and will be filed with the Clerk of Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager, acting on behalf of CCG, is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the period Jan 1, 2020-June 30, 2020 with the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia, acting on behalf of University of Georgia Cooperative Extension Service, for the salary and FICA for, Felicia Grantham in an amount not to exceed \$3246.

| Introduced at a regular meeting | of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the | |
|---|---|--|
| day of 2020, and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of | | |
| members of said Council. | | |
| | | |
| Councilor Allen voting | · | |
| Councilor Barnes voting | · | |
| Councilor Crabb voting | · | |
| Councilor Davis voting | · | |
| Councilor Garrett voting | · | |
| Councilor House voting | · | |
| Councilor Huff voting | · | |
| Councilor Thomas voting | · | |
| Councilor Thompson voting | · | |
| Councilor Woodson voting | · | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council | B.H. "Skip" Henderson, Mayor | |